(60) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the Renewal Term of this 
Agreement.  Such requests for renegotiation must be in the form of a written notice 

If a Party requests the negotiation of 
a subsequent agreement and the Parties are unable to negotiate a subsequent 
agreement within one hundred thirty-five (135) days after receipt of the 
Renegotiation Request, but no later than one hundred sixty (160) days after receipt 
of the Renegotiation Request,  either Party may petition the Commission to 
establish appropriate terms, conditions and prices for the subsequent agreement